statement is not necessarily representative of the results that we would have achieved as a separate, publicly traded

company and therefore may not be a reliable indicator of our future results.’’

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information reported below should be read in conjunction

with our historical combined financial statements and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this information

statement and the sections of this information statement entitled ‘‘Capitalization,’’ ‘‘Management’s Discussion and

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ and ‘‘Certain Relationships and Related Person Transactions.’’

For factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed

combined financial statements, see ‘‘Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements’’ and ‘‘Risk Factors’’

included elsewhere in this information statement.

79

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2025

(In millions, except share data) Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 574 $ (534) (a), (c) $ — $ 40

Accounts receivable, net ..... 1,324 45 (i) — 1,369

Due from related-party ..... 45 (45) (i) — —

Inventories ..... 1,604 — — 1,604

Related-party notes receivable ..... 359 (359) (a) — —

Prepaid expenses and other current assets . . 209 — — 209

Total current assets ..... 4,115 (893) — 3,222

Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 7,567 — — 7,567

Goodwill ..... 8,932 — — 8,932

Intangible assets, net ..... 1,799 — — 1,799

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net . . . . 577 — — 577

Other noncurrent assets ..... 204 5 (e) — 209

Total Assets ..... $23,194 $ (888) $ — $22,306

Liabilities and Equity

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable ..... $ 1,092 $ 167 (i) $ — $ 1,259

Due to related-party ..... 167 (167) (i) — —

Current portion of long-term debt ..... 5 — — 5

Current portion of related-party notes

payable ..... 122 (122) (a) — —

Operating lease liabilities ..... 150 — — 150

Other current liabilities ..... 521 — — 521

Total current liabilities ..... 2,057 (122) — 1,935

Long-term debt ..... 981 4,055 (a), (c) — 5,036

Related-party notes payable ..... 7,540 (7,540) (a) — —

Deferred income tax liabilities ..... 937 1 (e) — 938

Noncurrent operating lease liabilities . . . . . 428 — — 428

Other noncurrent liabilities ..... 1,501 — — 1,501

Total Liabilities ..... 13,444 (3,606) — 9,838

Commitments and contingencies

Equity:

Company Shares, $0.01 par value (566,875,513

issued and 552,735,960 outstanding) ..... — 6 (g) — 6

Additional paid-in capital ..... — 13,051 (h), (e) — 13,051

Net parent investment ..... 10,339 (10,339) (f) — —

Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (589) — — (589)

Total Equity attributable to the Company . . . 9,750 2,718 — 12,468

Noncontrolling interests ..... — — — —

Total Equity ..... 9,750 2,718 — 12,468

Total Liabilities and Equity ..... $23,194 $ (888) $ — $22,306

80

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the three months ended March 31, 2025

(In millions, except per share data) Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Revenues ..... $ 2,081 $ — $— $ 2,081

Cost of revenues ..... (1,859) — — (1,859)

Gross profit ..... 222 — — 222

Selling, general and administrative expenses . . (239) (5) (e) — (k) (244)

Gain on disposal of long-lived assets ..... 1 — — 1

Operating loss ..... (16) (5) — (21)

Interest expense, net ..... (118) 47 (b), (d) — (71)

Other non-operating income, net ..... 1 — — 1

Loss before income tax benefit and income from

equity method investments ..... (133) 42 — (91)

Income tax benefit ..... 46 (10) (j) — (l) 36

Income from equity method investments . . . . . — — — —

Net loss ..... (87) 32 — (55)

[…]

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests — — — —

Net loss attributable to the Company ..... $ (87) $ 32 $— $ (55)

Unaudited pro forma loss per Company Share

Basic ..... $ (0.10) (m)

Diluted ..... $ (0.10) (n)

Weighted-average number of Company Shares

outstanding

Basic ..... 552.7 (m)

Diluted ..... 552.7 (n)

81

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2024

(In millions, except per share data) Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Revenues ..... $11,704 $ — $— $11,704

Cost of revenues ..... (8,634) — — (8,634)

Gross profit ..... 3,070 — — 3,070

Selling, general and administrative expenses . . (944) (20) (e) (3) (k) (967)

Gain on disposal of long-lived assets ..... 71 — — 71

Loss on impairments ..... (2) — — (2)

Operating income ..... 2,195 (20) (3) 2,172

Interest expense, net ..... (512) 213 (b), (d) — (299)

Other non-operating expense, net ..... (55) — — (55)

Income before income tax expense and income

from equity method investments ..... 1,628 193 (3) 1,818

Income tax expense ..... (368) (47) (j) 1 (l) (414)

Income from equity method investments . . . . . 13 — — 13

Net income ..... 1,273 146 (2) 1,417

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 1 — — 1

Net income attributable to the Company ..... $ 1,274 $146 $ (2) $ 1,418

Unaudited pro forma earnings per Company

Share

Basic ..... $ 2.57 (m)

Diluted ..... $ 2.57 (n)

Weighted-average number of Company Shares

outstanding

Basic ..... 552.7 (m)

Diluted ..... 552.7 (n)

82

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION